Brett N. Anderson Mark L. Anderson Kristy L. Bertelsen Michael D. Blackburn Mark D. Dean Michael E. Dyer Bret A. Gardner Bryce D. Panzer Dori K. Petersen Dena C. Sarandos Pete B. Sarandos Joseph R. Sigety Kira M. Slawson Scott R. Taylor Michael S. Wilde

Hand Delivered

Mr. Gary Widerburg Public Service Commission of Utah Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

BLACKBURN & STOLL, LC

Attorneys at Law 257 East 200 South, Suite 800 Salt Lake City, UT 84111-2142

May 1, 2018

Telephone (801) 521-7900 Fax (801) 521-7965

Kira M. Slawson Direct Phone (801) 578-3578 Direct Fax (801) 578-3579 kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com Fax (801) 521-7965

> Kira M. Slawson Direct Fax (801) 578-3579

Re: In the Matter of the Application of Carbon/Emery Telcom, Inc. for Increase in Utah Universal Service Support Docket No. 15-2302-01 -- Application and Direct Testimony

Dear Mr. Widerburg:

Carbon/Emery Telcom, Inc. is applying for an increase in Utah Universal Service Support in the above referenced docket. Enclosed, please find:

1. The original and two copies of Carbon/Emery Telcom, Inc.'s Application for Utah Universal Service Fund;.

2. The original and two copies of the Direct Testimony of Brock Johansen (without confidential exhibits);

3. The original and two copies of the Direct Testimony of Darren Woolsey (without confidential exhibits);

4. A sealed envelope containing the original and two copies of the Confidential Direct Testimony of Brock Johansen (with confidential exhibits);

5. A sealed envelope containing the original and two copies of the Confidential Direct Testimony of Darren Woolsey (without confidential exhibits).

An electronic version of the documents has been emailed to the Public Service Commission and the parties per the service list. If you have any questions concerning the above, please feel free to contact me at your convenience.

Very truly yours,

BLACKBURN & STOLL, LC

Kira M. Slawson

Enclosures